your franchise agreement for at least twelve (12) months; statutory worker’s compensation insurance in the limits 
required by state law; employer’s liability insurance in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000); 
employee dishonesty insurance in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000); electronic data loss in 
an amount of at least Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000); identity forgery, alteration or theft in an amount of at least 
Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per loss and expenses; and if you operate a vehicle on behalf of 
your Franchised Business, comprehensive automobile liability insurance of at least a combined single limit for 
bodily injury and property damage of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000).

[...]

(i) for transfers of ownership interest among 
existing principals, shareholders or members, 
or to add a business entity or new shareholder 
or member of the Franchisee entity and such 
transfer does not change management control 
of the Franchise, the transfer fee is Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00), 
and (ii) for a transfer to a spouse, parent or 
child upon death or permanent disability of 
Franchisee or Franchise’s Principal, as the case 
may be, the transfer fee is Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 

Provision 

Section in 
Franchise 
Agreement 

Summary 
n. Franchisor’s right of first refusal to 

acquire franchisee’s business  
Section 16.6 You must promptly notify us of any written 

offer to purchase your Franchise. We have 30 
days to exercise our first right to buy it on the

[...]

(i) for transfers of ownership interest among 
existing principals, shareholders or members, 
or to add a business entity or new shareholder 
or member of the Franchisee entity and such 
transfer does not change management control 
of the Franchise, the transfer fee is Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00), 
and (ii) for a transfer to a spouse, parent or 
child upon death or permanent disability of 
Franchisee or Franchise’s Principal, as the case 
may be, the transfer fee is Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 

n. Franchisor’s right of first refusal 
to acquire franchisee’s business  

Section 6.5 You must promptly notify us of any written 
offer to purchase your Development Rights. 
We have 30 days to exercise our first right to 
buy it on the same terms and conditions,